

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCRQ-22-0000118
27-JUL-2022
04:23 PM
Dkt. 21 AB

SCRQ-22-0000118

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

FLORES-CASE 'OHANA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I,

Defendant-Appellee.

CIVIL NO. 3CCV-20-0000255
(Declaratory Judgment)

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNIVERSITY
OF HAWAII'S **ANSWERING BRIEF**
RE RESERVED QUESTION FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAI'I;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii - iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Act 132.....4

 B. Mauna Kea Comprehensive Management Plan (“CMP”)5

 C. HAR Chapter 20-26 Adopted Following Years of Consultation with Multiple Stakeholders, Including OHA.....7

 D. Procedural History.....11

III. RESERVED QUESTION.....12

IV. LEGAL STANDARDS12

 A. Reserved Questions.....12

 B. Burden of Proof in Constitutional Challenges to Administrative Rules.....12

V. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. The Constitutional Protection Afforded Native Hawaiian Traditional and Cultural Practices is Expressly Qualified by the Right of the State to Regulate Such Practices14

 B. HRS Section 304A-1903 Expressly Authorizes the University to Regulate Activities on Mauna Kea, and HAR Chapter 20-26 Does Not Exceed that Authority.....16

 C. Appellant’s Argument that the Burden of Proof Should Shift to the University is Without Any Support or Authority19

 1. Appellant’s Federal Authorities Are Inapplicable to the Present Issue....19

 2. Appellant’s Reliance on this Court’s Decisions Involving Native Hawaiian Rights is Misplaced Because Those Cases Do Not Support a Change in the Established Burden of Proof Concerning Challenges to the Validity of Statutes and Rules.....21

VI. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....19, 20

Bishop v. Mahiko,
35 Haw. 608 (1940).....13

Blair v. Cayetano,
73 Haw. 536, 836 P.2d 1066 (1992).....1, 2, 13, 14, 26

Cabrinha v. American Factors, Ltd.,
42 Haw. 96 (1957).....12

City and County of Honolulu v. Ariyoshi,
67 Haw. 412, 689 P.2d 757 (1984).....13

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....20

Deegan v. City of Ithaca,
444 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2006).....21

Flores v. Board of Land and Natural Resources,
143 Hawai‘i 114, 424 P.3d 469 (2018).....23

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....20, 21

In re Gray Line Hawai‘i Ltd.,
93 Hawai‘i 45, 995 P.2d 776 (2000).....16

In re ‘Iao Ground Water Mgmt Area High-Level Source Water Use Permit Applications,
128 Hawai‘i 228, 287 P.3d 129 (2012).....22

In re Kukui (Moloka‘i), Inc.,
116 Hawai‘i 481, 174 P.3d 320 (2007).....22

In re Mott-Smith,
29 Haw. 343 (1926).....13

In re Wai‘ola o Moloka‘i, Inc.,
103 Hawai‘i 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004).....22

<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications,</i> 94 Hawai‘i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	22
<i>In the Interest of Doe,</i> 96 Hawai‘i 73, 26 P.3d 562 (2001).....	2
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hawaiian Tel. Co.,</i> 68 Haw. 316, 713 P.2d 943 (1986).....	2, 13
<i>Kaleikini v. Yoshioka,</i> 128 Hawai‘i 53, 283 P.3d 60 (2012).....	24
<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co.,</i> 66 Haw. 1, 656 P.2d 745 (1982).....	15
<i>Ka Pa ‘akai O Ka ‘Aina v. Land Use Commission,</i> 94 Hawai‘i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....	3, 6, 7, 15, 23, 24
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra,</i> 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	21
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Board of Land & Natural Resources,</i> 136 Hawai‘i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Paul’s Electrical Service, Inc. v. Befitel,</i> 104 Hawai‘i 412, 91 P.3d 494 (2004).....	16
<i>Pray v. Judicial Selection Comm’n,</i> 75 Haw. 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 26
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawai‘i v. Hawai‘i County Planning Comm’n (“PASH”),</i> 79 Hawai‘i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton,</i> 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Sandy Beach Def. Fund v. City & County of Honolulu,</i> 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Sifagaloa v. Bd. of Trustees of Employees’ Retirement Sys.,</i> 74 Haw. 181, 840 P.2d 367 (1992).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 26
<i>State v. Jess,</i> 117 Hawai‘i 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008).....	2

<i>State v. Mallan</i> , 86 Hawai‘i 440, 950 P.2d 178 (1998).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 26
<i>State v. Nakata</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 360, 878 P.2d 699 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 65 Haw. 174, 649 P.2d 381 (1982).....	13
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 206, 277 P.3d 300 (2012).....	15

Statutes

HRS Chapter 91.....	4, 7, 16, 25
HRS Chapter 304A.....	7
HRS § 91-1.....	3
HRS § 91-3.....	9, 10
HRS § 91-14(g)(6).....	16
HRS § 304A-1903.....	4, 9, 10, 16, 25
HRS § 304A-1903(2).....	16
HRS § 304A-1903(3).....	16

Rules

HAR Chapter 20-26.....	<i>passim</i>
HAR § 20-26-3(f).....	17, 18, 25
HAR § 20-26-21.....	8, 9, 18
HRAP Rule 15.....	11

Other Authorities

2009 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 132 ("Act 132").....	4, 8, 17
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
